The specific 2020 through August 2023 pro forma capital expenditures undertaken 10

by the Company to expand and replace its generation, transmission, distribution and general  11

facilities are discussed further by Company witnesses Mr. Thackston regarding production 12

investment (including the Company’s investment in Colstrip Units 3 and 4), Ms. Rosentrater 13

regarding transmission, distribution and general investment, Mr. Kensok regarding the costs 14

associated with Avista’s IS/IT projects, Mr. Howell regarding Wildfire Plan investments,  15

Mr. Magalsky regarding customer technology projects, and Mr. Kinney regarding Energy 16

Imbalance Market (EIM) investments.  17

Company witness Ms. Schultz sponsors the restating and pro forma capital 18

adjustments which incorporate the effects of these capital investments in the determination 19

of the Company’s proposed revenue requirements.8   20

8 With the exception of the Pro Forma Colstrip Unit 3 and 4 investment and regulatory amortization included

in Pro Forma Adjustments 3.14 and 22.07, which are discussed later in my testimony.  The Colstrip Unit 3 and

4 generation capital additions are discussed and sponsored by Mr. Thackston.

Investment RY1 RY2

Generation/Transmission 66,651$   47,009$   113,660$

Distribution 57,053$   27,577$   84,630$

General & Intangible 10,233$   5,216$   15,449$

Total Electric Gross Additions 133,937$   79,802$   213,739$

Investment RY1 RY2

Distribution 56,961$   7,848$   64,809$

General & underground Storage 8,146$   1,545$   9,691$

Total Natural Gas Gross Additions 65,107$   9,393$   74,500$

Electric

Natural Gas

Total Over

2-YR Plan

Gross Plant Additions (000s)

Total Over

2-YR Plan

  Andrews, Di 11

 Avista Corporation

 Q. Would you please provide additional details related to the changes in 1

power supply costs, and transmission revenues and expenses?   2

A. Yes. As discussed in Company witness Mr. Kalich’s testimony, the level of 3

Idaho’s share of power supply expense effective with RY1 has increased by approximately 4

$7.1 million ($21.6 million on a system basis) from the level currently included in base 5

rates.  This increase in expense is primarily due to the increase in the price of natural gas.9  6

[…]

assigned, where possible, or allocated to Avista’s Idaho and Washington jurisdictions over 6

time as the costs occur. (Shaded areas in Table No. 7 above reflect system balances 7

considered in this case.) 8

Q. What Wildfire Plan costs have been included in this general rate case? 9

A. Specific costs proposed by Avista in this general rate case reflect the 10

expected wildfire related transmission and distribution costs to be charged to Idaho during 11

the RY1 and RY2 rate effective periods, i.e. September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2023.  12

Table Nos. 8 and 9 below split the annual system and Idaho expected capital and operating 13

expenses between distribution and transmission for the calendar periods 2020 through 2023 14

only, for the 10-year plan. Using this information, the Company has incorporated the 15

incremental wildfire costs within Electric Pro Forma Study Exhibit No. 5, Schedule 1. 16

Table No. 8 – Wildfire Plan Capital Investment – Idaho-Share & System (000s)  17

 18

 19

 20

 21

 22

Included in Pro Forma Capital Additions Adjustments (3.08) through (3.10) in RY1 23

(000s) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 10-YR Ttl

Capital $5,265 $16,985 $27,055 $31,380 $31,380 $31,380 $31,380 $31,380 $31,380 $31,380 $268,965

O&M $2,416 $5,371 $6,917 $7,435 $7,354 $6,772 $6,540 $6,059 $5,627 $5,096 $59,586

Distribution Transmission Total Distribution Transmission Total

2020 1,298   691   1,988   3,255   2,010   5,265

2021 5,099   1,361   6,459   13,025   3,960   16,985

2022 8,252   2,022   10,274   21,170   5,885   27,055

2023 10,022   1,996   12,018   25,570   5,810   31,380

Total Wildfire Plan - Idaho and System  (Capital)

Idaho System

  Andrews, Di 66

 Avista Corporation

are Idaho distribution and transmission wildfire gross plant additions, transferring to plant 1

during the period 2020 through August 31, 2022, totaling $10.1 million.  Additionally, 2

included in Pro Forma Capital Additions Adjustments (22.01) and (22.02) in RY2 are Idaho 3

distribution and transmission wildfire gross plant additions, transferring to plant September 4

1, 2022 through August 31, 2023, totaling $11.0 million.49 The revenue requirement 5

included in the Company’s filed case, related to these wildfire capital additions, including 6